PLEASE: Call us if you have difficulty before you return one of our prod-
ucts to your supplier. Parts Hot Line: 574-848-7491

S'IL VOUS PLAIT: nous Appeler si vous avez la difficulté avant que vous
celui retournez de nos produits a votre fournisseur. Les parties Ligne
Chaude: 574-848-7491

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS FOR EARTHWAY EV-N-SPRED®

Models 2600A » 2850A

INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE
MODELES 2600A « 2850A EPANDEUR

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Before filling hopper, become familiar with the operation of this spreader.
Move stop bolt on rate gauge assembly to the proper setting.
When finished, empty any remaining material from hopper.

Thoroughly wash spreader and allow to dry before storing.
No oiling is necessary.

Obtain proper setting for material to be used from the SETTING MATRIX included with this spreader.

While pushing spreader forward, pull control lever backward to the stop bolt. To stop, push lever forward to close flow holes before you stop moving.

DIRECTIVES D’UTILISATION

>VVVVVY

vant de remplir la trémie, familiarisez-vous avec le mode d’emploi de I’épandeur.

Tout en poussant I'écarteur en avant, tirez le levier de commande vers l'arriére a I'axe d'arrét. Pour s'arréter, poussez le levier en avant aux trous étroits d'‘écoulement avant

1 1/4" SCREWS
-1

>  Consultez le TABLEAU DE REGLAGE afin de savoir lequel utiliser selon le type de produit que vous appliquez.
»  Placez le boulon d'arrét au bon réglage sur le sélecteur.
>
que vous cessiez de se déplacer.
> Lorsque vous avez terminé, videz complétement la trémie.
»  Nettoyez I'épandeur a fond et laissez-le sécher avant de le ranger.
» 1l ne nécessite aucun huilage
e UPPER HANDLE
S —F (. S—
v \\. N (7
/] FRame % \ [ @ 1
! I|I 1| l 4
|| [ | { :|J n\ 4
. ’ ;‘I . [
| | |
j I LOWER | ' L. R
HANDLE I HANDLE
= /A I\
AN

CONTROL \
ROD

AN

SHAFT

\\\\D(z? ' o

A\ B f
ﬁ\{xm AN {f’

=]

o

=

GAUGE & - -
\ _~ LINKAGE ? | H“Q‘“\
> v o
) ASSEMBL / HANDLE h

\‘\

|
|

|

2. Place hopper upside down and install frame using (4)
1-1/4” flat head Phillips screws.

Placez le trémie a I’ envers et installez le chassis en utilisant
4 vis plates Philips 1-1/4”.

1. Remove and identify all loose parts in carton. Enlevez et identifies toutes les pieces.

- L_\ . —

‘U/ i

3. Install impeller on to pinion shaft by | \I".,
\\D
Al

SHAFT _

pushing down until you can install 1/8 x 1-
1/4” cotter pin through the cross hole in the
impeller and the pinion shaft. (NOTE:

..a-ﬂ"'! p

D
I?Qf:((:_-‘? LOWER HANDLE
Ne—

5. Insert nylon bearings into lower handles.
NOTE: Notch on bearings and in lower handles.
Bearing must go in through flat side of lower han-

Impeller fins must point away from the

dle.

gearbox as shown.)

Installez la roue a aubes dessus pour lier
I'axe en abaissant jusqu'a ce que vous puis-
siez installer 1/8 x 1-1/4 » goupille fendue
par le trou en travers dans la roue a aubes et
I'axe de pignon. (NOTE : Les ailerons de
roue a aubes doivent se diriger loin de la
boite de vitesse comme montrée.)

4. CRITICAL: Arrow on gear box must point to front of
hopper. (Follow label instructions on hopper.)

CRITIQUES: La Fleche sur la boite de vitesse dolt etre dirige
vers I’avant du trémie. (Suivez les directives sur la boite de
vitesse et trémie.)

Insérez les coussinets en nylon dans les poignées
inférieures. REMARQUEZ: Les cavités sur les
coussinets et les poignées inférieures. Le coussinet
doit étre placé a travers le coté plat des poignées.

[Pt #52114



6. Place lower handles onto axle as shown. Lower
handles come with frame braces already attached. Snap
on frame braces to frame. NOTE: Frame brace
marked “L” goes on left side and “R” goes on
right side. REMEMBER: Unit is upside down, left
and right will be reversed. Secure in place using (2) 2
1/4” bolts and (2) locknuts.

7. Install wheel on to end of axle.
Installez la roue dessus sur I'extrémité de I'axe.

Placez les poignées inférieures sur I’essieu comme
illustré. Les poignées du bas sont déja fixées au chassis.
REMARQUEZ: le support de chassis indiqué “L” se
fixe sur le coté gauche et le support de chéssis indique
“R” se fixe sur le coté droite. N’oubliez pas que I’appa-

8. Place 17 OD washer onto axle. Next insert 1/8” x
3/4” cotter pin through axle. Bend cotter pin to pre-
vent wheel from falling off. Repeat this step in like
manner to other side.

Placez la rondelle de 1"OD sur I'axe. Prochaine inser-
tion goupille fendue de 1/8"x de 3/4" par I'axe. Pliez
la goupille fendue pour empécher la roue de tomber .
Répétez cette étape de maniére semblable a l'autre
cOté.

reil est a I’ envers donc la gauche et la droite sont inver-
sées. Fixez en utilisant 2 boulons 2 1/4”et 2 écrous.

9. Install handle shaft to lower
handles using (2) 1-1/2” bolts and
(2) locknuts.

Installez le manche au poignées
inférieures en utilisant 2 boulons 1
1/2” et 2 écrous.

q-\' . 10. install upper handles and upper portion of flow lever assembly using
(2) 1-3/4” bolts and (2) locknuts.

Installez les poignées supérieures et I’assemblage du levier de débit en
utilisant 2 boulons 1-3/4” et 2 écrous.

HANDLE
SHAFT

CONTROL
ROD

SHUT-OFF
PLATE

&

LINKAGE

1-1/2" BOLT

LINKAGE

CONTROL
.~ ROD

— 1/2" CARRIAGE
BOLT

12. Install the flow control rod into the adjusting
shut off plate. Align flattened end of control with
notch in the shut off plate. Turn to secure in place.

11. Assemble control linkage to handle shaft
as shown in illustration. Use 1-1/2” bolt, 9/16” OD
flat washer, nylon spacer and locknut.

Assemblez la chaine de contréle au manche comme
illustré. Utilisez un boulon 1-1/2”, une rondelle plate
9/16, écarteur en nylon et un écrou.

Alignez le bout plat du contréle avec la cavité dan la
plaque de fermeture. Tournez pour garder en place.

Installez le levier du débit dans la plaque de fermeture.

13. Place the 1/2” carriage bolt through the square
hole in the top of the flow control rod. Now slide the
bolt through the slot in the flow control linkage and
install the #8 flat washer and nut.

DO NOT TIGHTEN.

Placez le boulon 1/2” a travers le trou carré sur le des-
sus du levier de débit Ensuite glissez le boulon a tra-
vers I’ouverture dans la channe de contréle du débit et
installez une rondelle plate # 8 et un écrou.

NE PAS SERER.




SHUT OFF
PLATE

@

LINKAGE

@

16. Tighten nut on flow control rod to secure flow control rod
in the full open position. Recheck again, carefully, to be

14. THE NEXT THREE STEPS ARE
CRITICAL. Push the shut off plate to the
full open position.

position.
LES TROIS PROCHAINES ETAPES
SONT CRITIQUES. Poussez la position
d'ouverture coupée de plat entierement.

15. Set the flow control lever at position
30 (full open). Recheck to be certain the
shut off plate is also still in the full open

Placez le levier de commande d'écoule-
ment a la position 30 (grand ouverte).
Revérifiez pour étre certain que le plat

sure that the shut off plate is full open when the flow con-
trol lever is on Setting 30.

Serrez I'écrou sur la tringle de commande d'écoulement a la
tringle de commande bloquée d'écoulement en position grand
ouverte. Revérifiez encore, soigneusement, pour étre sir que
le plat coupé est grand ouvert quand le levier de commande
d'écoulement est sur placer 30.

coupé soit toujours également en position

grand ouverte.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS: Before filling the hopper, become familiar
with the operation of this spreader.

1. Obtain proper setting for material to be used from the Rate Setting Chart
included with this spreader.

Move stop bolt on rate gauge assembly to the proper setting.

While pulling spreader forward, pull control lever back to stop bolt.

To stop, push lever forward to close flow holes before you stop moving.
When finished, empty any remaining material from hopper. Thoroughly
wash spreader and allow to dry before storing. No oiling is necessary

apwn

The settings furnished on the Rate Setting Chart are intended as a guide only.
Variations in physical characteristics of material applied, walking speed, and
roughness of ground surface may require slightly different spreader settings.
Due to the above conditions, EarthWay Products, Inc. makes no warranty as
to the uniformity of coverage actually obtained from the settings listed.

WARRANTY
EarthWay guarantees this product to be free of defects in original workmanship
and materials for a period of 90-days from the date of sale to the original user.
If any defect develops during this period EarthWay will repair or replace this
product at no charge provided the defect is not the result of mishandling or tam-
pering and that this product is received at the factory with shipping charges
paid. Proof of purchase must be included. For quicker service you may call
EarthWay at 574-848-7491 or write and describe the nature of the defect and
we will send repair parts to you. This warranty does not cover labor charges.
Due to the corrosive nature of most fertilizers and ice melters, EarthWay
Products, Inc. makes no warranty or guarantee against corrosion failure on
models with plated steel or painted steel frames. Clean your spreader well after
each use.

Date Purchased Store Name

EarthWay Products, Inc.,

P.O. Box 547, Bristol, IN 46507
(574) 848-7491 « www.earthway.com

NOTICE D’EMPLOI: Avant de remplir la trémie, se familiariser

avec le fonctionnement de cet épandeur.

1. Mettre sure le réglage qu'il faut pour vous en servir en vous référant
au Tableau Des Réglages qui est fourni avec 1'épandeur.

2. Placer le boulon d'arrét sur la jauge de vitesse sure le bon réglage.

3. Tout en poussant I'épandeur, ramener le levier de contrdle jusqu'au
boulon d'arrét.

4. Pour arréter, pousser le levier vers I'avant pour fermer les orifices de
débit avant d'arréter de bouger

5. Quand vous avez termine, vider entiérement la trémie.

6. Lavez completement 1'épandeur et laissez sécher avant le stockage.
Aucun huilage n'est nécessaire.

Les arrangements meublés sur le taux plagant le diagramme sont prévus
comme guide seulement. Les variations des caractéristiques physiques
de matériel appliquées, vitesse de marche, et rugosité de la surface au
sol peuvent exiger les arrangements Iégérement différents de écarteur.
En raison des conditions ci-dessus, EarthWay Products, Inc. ne fait
aucune garantie quant a I'uniformité de I'assurance réellement tenue a
partir des arrangements énumérés.

GARANTIE
EarthWay garantit ce produit pour étre exempt de défauts en exécution et
matériaux originaux pendant une période de 90-days la date de la vente a
I'utilisateur original. Si n'importe quel défaut se développe pendant cette
période EarthWay réparera ou remplacer ce produit a aucune charge four-
nissait le défaut n'est pas le résultat de traiter mal ou de trifouiller et que ce
produit est recu a l'usine avec des frais d'expédition payés. La preuve de
I'achat doit étre incluse. Pour un service plus rapide vous pouvez appeler
EarthWay & 574-848-7491 ou écrire et décrire la nature du défaut et de
nous vous enverront des piéces de réparation. Cette garantie ne couvre pas
les frais de travail. En raison de la nature corrosive de la plupart des en-
grais et melters de glace, EarthWay Products, Inc. ne fait aucune garantie
ou garantie contre I'échec de corrosion sur des modeles avec les armatures
en acier en acier ou peintes plaquées. Nettoyez votre écarteur bien aprés
chaque utilisation. Nettoyer bien votre épandeur aprés chaque utilisation.



2(063@@@& Parts [List

Key # Part#  Description Key # Part#  Description
1 19115 Grip 18 12129 Frame Brace Right
2 25403 Upper Handle 19 12128 Frame Brace Left
3 32103 1/4-20 Nylon Insert Locknut 20 31106 1/4-20 X 2-1/4" Bolt
4 31114 1/4-20 X 1-3/4" Bolt 21 25107 Frame
5 77000 Optional Heavy Duty Rain Cover 22 31138 #8 X 3/8" Type "A" Screw
6 33117 Agitator 23 12317 Shut Off Plate
7 12251 Hopper Bushing 24 31108 #10 X 1-1/4" Flat Head Screw
8 60089 Hopper Assembly Includes, Key #7, 22 & 23 25 12109 Impeller
9 60088 Gauge & Linkage Assembly 26 60177 Gear Box Assembly
10 31100 1/4-20 X 1-1/2" Bolt 27 36105 1/8" X 1 1/4" Cotter Pin Stainless
11 34108 9/16" OD Washer 28 12137 Bearing
12 12147 Spacer 30 19175 8" Dia. Semi-Pneumatic Tire
13 41256 Control Rod 31 34103 1" OD. Washer
14 34100 10-24 Flat Washer 32 33106 1/8" X 3/4" Cotter Pin
15 32108 10-24 Hex Nut 33 36500 10-24 X 1/2" Carriage Bolt
16 25304 Handle Shaft Nuts & bolts are available at most local hardware stores
17 25210 Lower Handle





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


